Debt Classification. Based on the provisions of EITF 95-22, “Balance Sheet Classification of

Borrowings Outstanding under Revolving Credit Agreements That Include both a Subjective Acceleration
Clause and a Lock-Box Agreement,” and certain provisions in its senior secured credit facility
(“Wachovia Facility”), the Company is required to classify its revolving loan facility as short-term debt.
This had been previously restated in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year
ended December 27, 2003, as amended, and is included in this filing for the comparable period ending
September 27, 2003.

 The summary of the effects of the Restatement, inclusive of any tax implications, on the

Company’s quarterly and year-to-date condensed consolidated financial statements and the year ended
December 27, 2003 Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet is as follows:

10

  Quarter ended September 27, 2003

As

Previously

Reported

Buyers’ Club

Adjustment

Revenue

Recognition

Adjustments

Debt

Classification

Adjustment

Kaul Accrual

Adjustment

Customer

Prepayments

And Credits

Adjustment

Other

Accrual

Adjustments

As Restated

  (In thousands, except per share amounts)

Inventories  $ 53,000 -- 3,541 -- -- -- --  $ 56,541

Prepaid catalog costs  $ 15,770 -- 2,002 -- -- -- --  $ 17,772

Other current assets  $ 3,834 -- 791 -- -- -- --  $ 4,625

Total current assets  $ 86,074 -- 6,334 -- -- -- --  $ 92,408

Deferred tax asset  $ 2,017 -- 717 -- -- --- --  $ 2,734

Short-term debt and capital lease obligations

$ 10,831

--

--

13,164

--

--

--

$ 23,995

Accounts payable  $ 40,522 -- -- -- -- -- 789  $ 41,311

Accrued liabilities  $ 12,066 -- (602) -- 1,048 -- 6  $ 12,518

Customer prepayments and credits  $ 6,705 1,669 8,892 -- -- 843 --  $ 18,109

Deferred tax liability  $ 2,017 -- 717 -- -- --- ---  $ 2,734

Total current liabilities  $ 72,141 1,669 9,007 13,164 1,048 843 795  $ 98,667

Long-term debt  $ 22,820 -- -- (13,164) -- -- --  $ 9,656

Total non-current liabilities  $ 135,005 -- -- (13,164) -- -- --  $ 121,841

Accumulated Deficit  $ (498,254) (1,669) (1,956) -- (1,048) (843) (795)  $ (504,565)

Total Shareholders’ Deficiency  $ (82,052) (1,669) (1,956) -- (1,048) (843) (795)  $ (88,363)

Net revenues  $ 96,633 (217) 509 -- -- -- --  $ 96,925

Cost of sales and operating expenses  $ 62,557 -- 222 -- -- -- --  $ 62,779

Selling expenses  $ 22,787 -- 104 -- -- -- 66  $ 22,957

General and administrative expenses  $ 10,092 -- 17 -- -- 25 13  $ 10,147

Loss from operations  $ (64) (217) 166 -- -- (25) (79)  $ (219)

Loss before interest and income taxes  $ (64) (217) 166 -- -- (25) (79)  $ (219)

Loss before income taxes  $ (5,338) (217) 166 -- -- (25) (79)  $ (5,493)

Provision for state income taxes  $ 7 -- -- -- -- -- 10  $ 17

Net loss and comprehensive loss  $ (16,645) (217) 166 -- -- (25) (89)  $ (16,810)

Net loss applicable to common shareholders

$ (16,645)

(217)

166

-

--

(25)

(89)

$ (16,810)

Net loss per share-basic and diluted  $ (1.20) (0.02) 0.01 -- -- --  (0.01)  $ (1.22)

  Nine months ended September 27, 2003

As

Previously

Reported

Buyers’ Club

Adjustment

Revenue

Recognition

Adjustments

Kaul Accrual

Adjustment

Customer

Prepayments and

Credits

Adjustment

Other Accrual

Adjustment

As Restated

  (In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net revenues  $ 304,872   (671)   (4,648)   --   --   -- $ 299,553

Cost of sales and operating expenses  $ 194,361   --   (2,241)   --   --   -- $ 192,120

Selling expenses  $ 74,099   --   (1,175)   --   --   217 $ 73,141

General and administrative expenses  $ 30,857   --   (103)   (8)   90   36 $ 30,872

Income (loss) from operations  $ 1,485   (671)   (1,129)   8   (90)   (253) $ (650)

Income before interest and income taxes  $ 3,396   (671)   (1,129)   8   (90)   (253) $ 1,261

Loss before income taxes  $ (4,446)   (671)   (1,129)   8   (90)   (253) $ (6,581)

Provision for state income taxes  $ 17   --   --   --   --   6 $ 23

Net loss and comprehensive loss  $ (15,763)   (671)   (1,129)   8   (90)   (259) $ (17,904)

Net loss applicable to common shareholders  $ (23,685)   (671)   (1,129)   8   (90)   (259) $ (25,826)

Net loss per share-basic and diluted  $ (1.71)   (0.05)   (0.08)   (0.00)   (0.01)   (0.02) $ (1.87)

11

 As of  December 27, 2003

As Previously

Reported

Buyers’

Club

Adjustment

Revenue

Recognition

Adjustments

Kaul

Accrual

Adjustment

Customer

Prepayment

and Credit

Adjustment

Other

Accrual

Adjustments

As Restated

Inventories $ 41,576   --   1,230   --   --   -- $ 42,806

Prepaid catalog costs $ 11,808   --   677   --   --   -- $ 12,485

Other current assets $ 3,951   --   288   --   --   -- $ 4,239

Total current assets $ 73,952   --   2,195   --   --   -- $ 76,147

Deferred tax asset  $ 1,453   --   316   --   --   -- $ 1,769

Accounts payable $ 41,880   --   ----   --   --   862 $ 42,742

Accrued liabilities $ 12,918   --   (184)   4,354   --   --   $ 17,088

Customer prepayments and credits $ 5,485   1,897   3,230   --   867   -- $ 11,479

Deferred tax liability $ 1,453   --   316   --   --   -- $ 1,769

Total current liabilities $ 75,204   1,897   3,362   4,354   867   862 $ 86,546

Accumulated deficit $ (494,791)   (1,897)   (851)   (4,354)   (867)   (862) $ (503,622)

Total shareholders’ deficiency $ (47,508)   (1,897)   (851)   (4,354)   (867)   (862) $ (56,339)

The Restatement did not result in a change to the Company’s cash flows during the restated

periods.

Audit Committee Investigation; SEC Inquiry

On November 17, 2004, the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors began an investigation of

matters relating to restatements of the Company’s financial statements and other accounting-related
matters with the assistance of independent outside counsel, Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP
(“Wilmer Cutler”).

On March 14, 2005, the Audit Committee reported that it had concluded its investigation and,

with the assistance of Wilmer Cutler, reported its findings to the Board of Directors. The Audit